
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

23 October 2023 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: BROOM HILL, ARDCONNEL HILL, 

OBAN (REF: 23/0007/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 82) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 83 - 100) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Kieron Green (Chair)

 Councillor Dougie Philand 
   
 

 Contact: Lynsey Innis Tel: 01546  604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100643047-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or 
[...]
 in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

If there are reasons why you think the local Review Body would be unable to undertake an unaccompanied site inspection, please 
explain here.  (Max 500 characters) 

Statement of case Appendix 1 application form Appendix 2 Roads Authority consultation response Appendix 3 Planning officer 
email confirming acceptability of proposal (other than access) Appendix 4 Report of Handling Appendix 5 Decision notice 
Appendix 6 Refused application plans Appendix 7 Local Review Body decision letter on planning application 20/01542/PP (LRB 
ref 21/0005/LRB)

22/01001/PP

18/07/2023

The site is within the appellants garden ground and can not be seen from outside the property.  Any site visit that may occur would 
be best and most suitably undertaken as an accompanied site visit.

17/05/2022

Page 6



Page 5 of 5

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information may result in your appeal  being deemed invalid. 

Have you provided the name and address of the applicant?.  *  Yes   No

Have you provided the date and reference number of the application which is the subject of this  Yes   No
review? *

If you are the agent, acting on behalf of the applicant, have you provided details of your name   Yes   No   N/A
and address and indicated whether any notice or correspondence required in connection with the 
review should be sent to you or the applicant? *
Have you provided a statement setting out your reasons for requiring a review and by what  Yes   No
procedure (or combination of procedures) you wish the review to be conducted? *

Note: You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all matters you consider 
require to be taken into account in determining your review. You may not have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review 
at a later date. It is therefore essential that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely 
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.
Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on  Yes   No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a 
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the 
application reference numbe
[...]
 Authority to support an otherwise acceptable 
development whilst retaining ongoing control in an entirely legitimate and enforceable 
way.  The specific wording in the planning condition avoids the apparent pitfall of seeking 

Page 11



 
 

4 
 

to restrict the applicant’s right to operate B&B within the house (as had been of concern to 
planning officers in that case) by controlling the use of the holiday pods instead. 
 
It is unfortunate that the OLI Area Team Leader/individual planning officers have difficulty in 
accepting Members’ decision in the Soroba Lodge case (20/01542/PP), as evidenced in 
the following paragraph from the report of handling for Broom Hill (22/01001/PP): 
 
“Whilst officers have to accept the previous decision by the LRB on planning permission 
20/01542/PP, they maintain their professional opinion that the approach adopted by the 
LRB at that time was wrong. Officers cannot, therefore, accept that a substantial precedent 
has been set.” 
 
In cases where any individual officer of the council disagrees with, or has difficulty 
accepting, a decision of elected Members, or indeed any decision taken by a higher 
authority, it is professionally appropriate for that officer to stand aside and request that 
another officer issues future decisions that are consistent with earlier council decisions.  
Continuing to adjudicate on a new application whilst clearly refusing to accept the validity 
of a contemporaneous precedent decision by Members of the Local Review Body, creates 
conflicting and inconsistent decision making.   
 
The report of handling for 22/01001/PP also seeks to distinguish between the Soroba Lodge 
example and the Broom Hill application on the basis that Soroba Lodge was actively in use 
for B&B and Broom Hill was previously used for B&B.  It is however of no consequence 
whether B&B activity is active or latent.  Limited B&B activity is a prescribed right for 
householders with properties of certain sizes up to certain thresholds without needing 
planning permission.*  Indeed, it is this very ability to exercise that right without needing 
planning permission that led to planning officer concerns about the inability to prevent B&B 
usage in the future in both the Soroba Lodge and Broom Hill examples.  As discussed 
above, this difficulty is neatly overcome by the wording of the planning condition imposed 
by the Local Review Body when they granted planning permission for the two Soroba 
Lodge pods (20/01542/PP & 21/0005/LRB).   
 
The Short-Term Letting Licence requirements have also taken effect within the last year, 
and these make it more straightforward for the Planning Authority to monitor B&B activity 
within houses going forward.  
 
The outcome of the Notice of Review at Soroba Lodge under 21/0005/LRB provides a direct 
precedent example which can be readily compared to the planning application at Broom 
Hill.  That the two matters were before the Planning Authority in such close succession 
merely serves to strengthen the connection between the two decisions.  
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* NOTE: the use of one bedroom for B&B within a house containing three bedrooms, or two 
bedrooms for B&B within houses containing four or more bedrooms, is explicitly provided for within 
Class 9 (houses) of the Use Classes Order - and has been so since 1999. 

Page 12



 
 

5 
 

 
Assessment of access usage and proposed vehicular/pedestrian activity 
 
The existing private access serving Ardconnel Hill joins Longsdale Road (public road) north 
of the application site, near its junction with Laurel Road. 
 
The shared access travels up Ardconnel Hill serving 12 residential properties at present.  
Broom Hill is the 3rd last property to be reached, with just two houses further along the 
private access.   
 
Broom Hill comprises a detached four-bedroom house, two of which have the ability to 
provide B&B accommodation without comprising a change of use of the house.  Planning 
application 22/01001
[...]
lement Area 
☐Rural Opportunity Area 
☐Countryside Zone 
☐Very Sensitive Countryside Zone 
☐Greenbelt 
 

ABC pLDP2 Settlement Strategy 
(tick all relevant boxes) 
 
☒Settlement Area 
☐Countryside Area 
☐Remote Countryside Area 
☐Helensburgh & Lomond Greenbelt 

ABC LDP 2015 Allocations/PDAs/AFAs 
etc: 
 
N/A 

ABC pLDP2 Allocations/PDAs/AFAs 
etc: 
 
N/A 

 
(P)(v) Summary assessment and summary of determining issues and material 

considerations 
 

 Planning permission is sought for the siting of a glamping pod within the garden 
ground of Broom Hill, Ardconnel Hill, Oban.  
 
The site is within the garden ground of the dwellinghouse, Broom Hill, comprising an 
area of land situated between the dwellinghouse and the private access track which 
runs along the western boundary of the dwellinghouse.  The site is elevated above 
the level of the dwellinghouse and private access track and, due to the significant 

Page 41

http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f


Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 08.03.2023 

tree and vegetation cover within the extensive garden ground of the dwellinghouse, 
is not readily visible from any public vantage points.   
 
The application proposes to site a modest, single storey, mono-pitched glamping pod 
on the site with finishing materials comprising horizontal timber cladding with a 
corrugated metal roofing.  The proposed pod is accessed via a set of stairs leading 
from a newly formed parking area sited adjacent to the existing driveway serving the 
dwellinghouse.  The stairs are existing but overgrown and will require to be cleared 
to serve the proposed pod.  Whilst of no particular architectural merit, the proposed 
pod is similar in scale and design to other garden structures which could be 
constructed on the site under permitted development rights where the Planning 
Authority would have no control over their design o
[...]
mensurate improvements to be made to the satisfaction of the 
Planning Authority; OR, 

iii) Demonstrate that an appropriate agreement has been concluded with the 
existing owner to allow for commensurate improvements to be made to 
the satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
The current application has been subject to objection from the Roads Authority who 
advised that the existing private road (Ardconnel Hill) has poor forward visibility; 
serves numerous properties; has limited passing places; has a steep gradient; has 
limited level step off verges for pedestrian refuge; and has generally poor geometry.  
The Road Authority concluded by stating that Ardconnel Hill is unsuitable for further 
development or intensification of use.  
 
In response to the consultation response from the Roads Authority the Agent advised 
that the property has previously been used as bed and breakfast accommodation 
(under permitted development rights) with two large en-suite letting bedrooms and it 
is the intention of the Applicant to install the glamping pod to replace the bed and 
breakfast use to provide the dwellinghouse and occupiers of the pod with greater 
privacy thereby resulting in a reduction of potential traffic using the road.  
 
However, the Planning Authority advised the Agent that the use of a planning 
condition to curtail something that is not considered to be ‘development’ in the first 
place i.e. the use of two bedrooms within the dwellinghouse for bed and breakfast 
purposes would not work and would result in a condition being imposed on a planning 
permission which would be unenforceable and would fail the six tests set out in 
Circular 4/1998.  
 
The Agent then referenced planning permission 20/01542/PP which proposed two 
holiday pods within its garden ground which was refused by the Planning Authority 
due to an unsuitable access regime.  However, the refusal was subject of an appeal 
to the Local Review Body (LRB) using the same argument set out by the Agent above 
which was accepted by Members of the LRB and permission granted.  .   

Page 44



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 08.03.2023 

 
Whilst officers have to accept the previous decision by the LRB on planning 
permission 20/01542/PP, they maintain their professional opinion that the approach 
adopted by the LRB at that time was wrong. Officers cannot, therefore, accept that a 
substantial precedent has been set. 
 
Notwithstanding this, at the time when the LRB upheld the Review, and granted 
planning permission, the property in question was actively being advertised and used 
for bed and breakfast purposes. 
 
As a comparison, as confirmed by the Agent, the donor dwellinghouse involved in 
the current application has not been used for bed and breakfast purposes since the 
Applicant purchased the property in 2010, some 13 years ago.  Accordingly, the 
current proposal is considered to be very different in that it is proposing a purpose 
built glamping pod utilising a sub-standard access regime which is not currently 
servicing any existing bed and breakfast development. Therefore there is nothing to 
reasonably ‘offset’ even if such an approach were to be considered appropriate. 
 
In summary, the Applicant’s Agent is seeking to relinquish a currently non-existing 
and limited incidental bed and breakfast accommodation which does not constitute 
‘development’ within the control of the Planning Authority.  The Planning Authority 
has no legal control over works or uses of land/buildings that do not constitute 
‘development’.  Therefore, there is no effective legal method to constrain the use or 
the occupancy of the donor dwellinghouse in the way suggested by the applicant’s 
Agent (or, indeed, by any other way).  Even if the use of two of the bedrooms within 
the donor dwellinghouse to provide bed and breakfast accommodation could be 
relinquished through Legal Agreement, such a mechanism could not remo
[...]
llant”). 
 
Planning permission 22/01001/PP for the use of land for the siting of a glamping pod within 
the garden ground of Broom Hill, Ardconnel Hill, Oban (“the appeal site”) was refused by the 
Planning Service under delegated powers on 18 July 2023.   
 
The planning application has been appealed and is subject of referral to a Local Review 
Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE  

 
The site is within the garden ground of the dwellinghouse, Broom Hill, comprising an area of 
land situated between the dwellinghouse and the private access track which runs along the 
western boundary of the dwellinghouse.  The site is elevated above the level of the 
dwellinghouse and private access track and, due to the significant tree and vegetation cover 
within the extensive garden ground of the dwellinghouse, is not readily visible from any 
public vantage points.   

 
Whilst it is accepted that the proposed glamping pod could be accommodated within the site 
without any significant adverse visual impact on the site or the wider landscape within which 
it is proposed, a suitable access regime to serve the proposed development cannot be 
achieved.   
 
The proposed development constitutes a material intensification of the use of an existing and 
constrained access regime and would be capable of support only if compliance with various 
highway safety concerns could be demonstrated through the submission, examination and 
acceptance of competent detail.  The land necessary for the upgrade of the existing private 
road, if achievable, is located outwith the application site boundary and the land in the 
control of the Applicant as submitted. 
 
Consequently, it was considered likely that the proposed development would have a 
significant adverse impact upon highway safety and therefore planning permission was 
refused.  
 

           STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, 
in making any determination under the Planning Act, regard is to be had to the 
development plan, and all other material planning considerations and the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  This is the test for this application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are as 
follows: 
 

 Whether the proposed development constitutes a material intensification of the 
vehicular use of a sub-standard private road with no delineation between pedestrian 

Page 84



or vehicular use and whether the upgrade of the private access can be achieved on 
land within the ownership/control of the Applicant.  
 

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s full assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations.  
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 

It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the appellant’s 
submission.  The issues raised were assessed in the Report of Handling which is contained 
in Appendix 1.  As such it is considered that Members have all the information they need to 
determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or 
challenging issues, and has not been the subject of any significant public representation, it is 
not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 

The case from the Planning Service is set out in the Report of Handling appended to this 
statement.   
 
The Planning Service has no comment to make on the Appellant’s submission.   

 
CONCLUSION 

 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
As set out above, it remains the view of the Planning Service, as set out in the Report of 

[...]
ssment and summary of determining issues and material 

considerations 
 

 Planning permission is sought for the siting of a glamping pod within the garden 
ground of Broom Hill, Ardconnel Hill, Oban.  
 
The site is within the garden ground of the dwellinghouse, Broom Hill, comprising 
an area of land situated between the dwellinghouse and the private access track 
which runs along the western boundary of the dwellinghouse.  The site is elevated 
above the level of the dwellinghouse and private access track and, due to the 

Page 92

http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f


significant tree and vegetation cover within the extensive garden ground of the 
dwellinghouse, is not readily visible from any public vantage points.   
 
The application proposes to site a modest, single storey, mono-pitched glamping 
pod on the site with finishing materials comprising horizontal timber cladding with a 
corrugated metal roofing.  The proposed pod is accessed via a set of stairs leading 
from a newly formed parking area sited adjacent to the existing driveway serving 
the dwellinghouse.  The stairs are existing but overgrown and will require to be 
cleared to serve the proposed pod.  Whilst of no particular architectural merit, the 
proposed pod is similar in scale and design to other garden structures which could 
be constructed on the site under permitted development rights where the Planning 
Authority would have no control over their design or finishes.  Furthermore, the 
natural finishing materials proposed, together with the proposed pod being well 
contained within the garden ground of the dwellinghouse, would ensure that it 
would not result in an incongruous feature within the site or wider landscape and, 
due to the distance from neighbouring properties, would not give rise to any 
adverse privacy or amenity issues should permission be granted.  
 
NPF4 Policy 1 seeks to prioritise the climate and nature
[...]
at Ardconnel Hill is 
unsuitable for further development or intensification of use.  
 
In response to the consultation response from the Roads Authority the Agent 
advised that the property has previously been used as bed and breakfast 
accommodation (under permitted development rights) with two large en-suite letting 
bedrooms and it is the intention of the Applicant to install the glamping pod to 
replace the bed and breakfast use to provide the dwellinghouse and occupiers of 
the pod with greater privacy thereby resulting in a reduction of potential traffic using 
the road.  
 
However, the Planning Authority advised the Agent that the use of a planning 
condition to curtail something that is not considered to be ‘development’ in the first 
place i.e. the use of two bedrooms within the dwellinghouse for bed and breakfast 
purposes would not work and would result in a condition being imposed on a 
planning permission which would be unenforceable and would fail the six tests set 
out in Circular 4/1998.  
 
The Agent then referenced planning permission 20/01542/PP which proposed two 
holiday pods within its garden ground which was refused by the Planning Authority 
due to an unsuitable access regime.  However, the refusal was subject of an 
appeal to the Local Review Body (LRB) using the same argument set out by the 

Page 95



Agent above which was accepted by Members of the LRB and permission granted.  
.   
 
Whilst officers have to accept the previous decision by the LRB on planning 
permission 20/01542/PP, they maintain their professional opinion that the approach 
adopted by the LRB at that time was wrong. Officers cannot, therefore, accept that 
a substantial precedent has been set. 
 
Notwithstanding this, at the time when the LRB upheld the Review, and granted 
planning permission, the property in question was actively being advertised and 
used for bed and breakfast purposes. 
 
As a comparison, as confirmed by the Agent, the donor dwellinghouse involve
[...]
 
 

• The Planning Authority’s assessment seeks to set aside a direct precedent decision 
made by Members of the Local Review Body in May 2022 – even going so far as to 
claim that the LRB’s decision was ‘wrong’.   
 

• Planning officers have regrettably missed the significance of the planning condition 
attached to the LRB’s decision when granting planning permission at Soroba Lodge, 
Oban (under planning application ref 20/01542/PP and LRB case ref 21/0005/LRB).  
Planning officers maintain that because they cannot restrict B&B usage within the 
house via planning conditions, they cannot avoid an intensification of use of the 
existing access.  Whereas the Soroba Lodge planning condition actually controls the 
timing of use of the holiday pod – a subtle but critical distinction – which is entirely 
legitimate, enforceable and defensible. 
 

• In considering the Soroba Lodge case in 2022, Members of the LRB were provided 
with legal advice and corporate guidance throughout.  They considered the case 
carefully and in-depth before resolving to grant planning permission.  Their decision 
in that case is robust.  It must be accepted as a direct precedent of relevance to 
the current appeal case at Broom Hill. 
 

• A similarly worded planning condition can readily be attached to the Broom Hill 
case which would prevent the pod from being occupied at any time when two 
bedrooms in the existing house may be operating for B&B purposes.  (The new short 
term letting licence provisions making this even easier to monitor and enforce than 
was the case last year.) 
 

• Such a planning condition would absolutely prohibit any intensification of use of the 
existing access.  Two footpath connections already exist immediately alongside the 
site entrance (as shown in original appeal statement), providing pedestrian routes 
that are separate from the private access.  There is therefore no justification or 
requirement to seek improvements to the existing access regime outwith the site.  
There is no reason to refuse the application. 

Page 102



Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Statement of case 110923
	Appendix 1 Planning Application Form
	Appendix 2 Consultation Response Roads
	Appendix 3 Planning email to agent
	Appendix 4 Report of Handling
	Appendix 5 Decision Notice_Redacted
	Appendix 6 A Refused Location Plan
	Appendix 6 B Refused Site Plan
	Appendix 6 C Refused Design Sketch
	Appendix 6 D Refused Site Sections
	Appendix 7 21_0005_LRB Signed Decision Letter PRECEDENT CASE_Redacted

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the BY 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jan Brown 

 

Councillor Dougie Philand 

 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 
 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: BROOM HILL, ARDCONNEL HILL, 

OBAN (REF: 23/0007/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Kieron Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained 

that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 

 
Councillor Brown advised that she did not feel that she had sufficient information to come 
to a decision on the Review. 

 
Councillor Philand advised that while he was happy with the information provided, he felt 

he would benefit from further information.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Green advised that he too felt that further information could be 

provided. 
 

Councillor Brown advised that she’d appreciate further information on the leng th of the 
private access track and also whether the Roads officer had taken into consideration the 
Bed and Breakfast property that was already in operation when making his assessment of 

the proposed development.   
 

Councillor Green advised that he would appreciate further information in relation to the 
differing standards of access in neighbouring properties who also gained access from the 
private access track that was considered substandard.  He advised that in order to get a 

fuller understanding of the proposed development, he felt that the Local Review Body 
would benefit from a site visit. 

 



Councillor Brown advised that she would welcome a site visit to view the proposed 

development in context. 
 
Councillor Philand confirmed that he too would welcome a site visit.  He took the 

opportunity to raise a concern around the suggestion in the statement of case lodged by 
the agent on behalf of the applicant referencing the Soroba Lodge case (20/01542/PP) 

that the “approach adopted by the LRB at that time was wrong.”  The Adviser clarified that 
while officers may have their own view on previous decisions taken, it was important for 
Members to concentrate on the application before them, which should be determined on 

its own merits.   
 

Discussion was had around the timescale for carrying out an accompanied site visit, with it 
being agreed that this should be arranged to take place before 13 November 2023, taking 
into consideration the need to ensure appropriate notice periods are adhered to.   

 
Having clarified that the information Members were seeking and that this was to take the 

form of written representations, the Adviser provided advice in relation to the process and 
timescales involved.   
 

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed to: 
 

1. request that the Roads Department clarify whether their recommendation to refuse the 
proposed development was based on the two rooms within the house being used for 

B&B or not ; 
 

2. request that the Planning Department provide draft conditions to be attached to the 

application should the Local Review Body determine that it is appropriate to approve 
the Notice of Review Request; 

 
3. hold an accompanied site inspection to view the development site in context of the 

surrounding area including the length of the private access track, the visibility splays at 

the junction of Longsdale Road and the private access track and to view the differing 
standards of access to the neighbouring properties to gain a fuller understanding of 

how an intensification of use of the private access track, considered to be substandard, 
would impact on the current layout.  It was noted that both the Planning authority and 
Roads Department would require to attend with an invitation extended to all other 

interested parties; and  
 

4. adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity after the site inspection 
and following receipt of the further information and comments from interested parties.  

 

 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Information, comments from Interested 

Parties and further comments from Applicant, submitted) 
 
  

 
 

 


